BOLLETTINO
UNIONE MATEMATICA ITALIANA
Alexandre N. Carvalho, Jan W. Cholewa,
Tomasz Dlotko
Global attractors for problems with monotone
operators
Bollettino dell’Unione Matematica Italiana, Serie 8, Vol. 2-B (1999),
n.3, p. 693–706.

In fact we prove existence of global attractors for a class of abstract prob-
lems of the form (1) which includes (4) as well as many other second and high-
er order examples of more complicated nature.
2. – Abstract results.
In this section we prove the abstract theorem concerning existence of the
global attractor for the semigroup associated with (1) in clH (D(AH ) ) (with the
metric inherited from H) under some extra hypotheses on the monotone oper-
ator A .
The following hypotheses are known in the literature (cf. [BR], [BA], [LI],
[TE]) and will be used to obtain existence and smoothness of solutions to (1).
H1. – (i) Let V be a reflexive Banach space such that
V%H%V * ,
with continuous inclusions and with V * denoting the topological dual of V .
Assume in addition that V is dense in H .
(ii) Let A be a nonlinear, monotone, coercive and hemicontinuous op-
erator such that A : VKV * (defined on all of V).
(iii) Let B : HKH be a globally Lipschitz map.
GLOBAL ATTRACTORS FOR PROBLEMS WITH MONOTONE OPERATORS 695
Define the set
D(AH ) »4 ]v�V ; A(v) �H(
and consider the operator AH : D(AH ) %HKH given by
AH (u) 4A(u) for u�D(AH ) .
We denote by aQ , Qb the inner product in H and by aQ , QbV *, V the duality be-
tween V * and V .
Recall the definitions of strong and weak solutions to (1).
DEFINITION 1.
– A function u�C( [0 , T]; H) is a strong solution to (1) if u is absolutely
continuous in any compact subinterval of (0 , T), u(t) �D(AH ) for a.a .
t� (0 , T), and
du
dt
(t)1A(u(t) )1B(u(t) )40 for a.a. t� (0 , T) .
– A function u�C( [0 , T]; H) is called a weak solution to (1) if there is a
sequence ]un ( of strong solutions convergent to u in C( [0 , T]; H).
We have:
PROPOSITION 1. – If H1 holds, then the equation (1) defines a semigroup of
nonlinear operators T(t): clH (D(AH ) )KclH (D(AH ) ) , tF0, where for each
u0 �clH (D(AH ) )
tKT(t) u0(5)
is the global weak solution of (1) starting at u0 . This semigroup is such
that
R 13clH (D(AH ) )� (t , u0 ) KT(t) u0 �clH (D(AH ) )
is a continuous map. Additionally, if u0 �D(AH ), then u(Q) 4T(Q)u0 is a Lips-
chitz continuous strong solution of (1).
PROOF. – Observe that under the assumption H1 the operator A will
be maximal monotone (see [BR, Ex. 2.3.7, p. 26]). Also, as a result of [BR,
Remark 3.14, p. 106] we have immediately the existence and regularity
of global solutions to (1). For the joint continuity one observes that:
sup
t� [0 , T]
VT(t) u0 2T(t) v0 VH GC(T) Vu0 2v0 VH ,
ALEXANDRE N. CARVALHO - JAN W. CHOLEWA - TOMASZ DLOTKO696
which follows from the usual estimates using the equation (1) and mono-
tonicity of A . The proof is completed. r
For further results we will need additional assumptions on A . The follow-
ing hypothesis can be used to obtain the density of the domain of A , even
though this is sometimes a trivial problem. It is also helpful to show that the
semigroup is compact and dissipative in the topology of H .
H2. – There are constants v 1 , v 2 D0, c1 �R and pF2 such that for all v�
V the following two conditions hold:
aAv , vbV *, V Fv 1 VvV
p
V 1c1 ,(6)
VAvVV * Gv 2 (11VvV
p21
V ) .(7)
LEMMA 1. – If H1 (i), (ii) and H2 hold, then the domain D(AH ) is dense
in H .